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NOT TO BE REMOVED FROM CHAPEL



Welcome to New College Chapel, where worship has been 
offered since the late fourteenth century. We hope you will 
find peace and space for reflection in this beautiful building, 

built to the glory of God and designed to resound with music and 
words of praise.

The general pattern of services this term is as follows: please see 
individual dates for precise details. 

Sunday 5.45pm: Evensong (with sermon on alternate weeks)
Monday 6.15pm: Evensong or Vespers (Clerks)
Monday 9.00pm: Compline (29 April, 20 May)
Tuesday 6.15pm: Evensong
Thursday 6.15pm: Evensong or Vespers (Choristers)
Friday 6.15pm: Evensong
Saturday 5.45pm: Evensong

Services during half-term (25 May–1 June) will be sung by the clerks.

Our customary termly ‘Cantata Vespers’ takes place on Sunday of 
Seventh Week, 2 June. This term we present Bach’s Brich dem Hungrigen 
dein Brot (BWV 39), first heard in Leipzig on the First Sunday Trinity, 23 
June 1726. Other services are furnished with music from the sixteenth 
century to the present day, including recent works by Piers Connor 
Kennedy, Cecilia MacDowall, Matthew Martin, Joanna Marsh, Kim 
Porter and Deborah Pritchard, and new pieces by the college’s own 
organists. 

The Organist is always happy to hear from anyone considering a 
choristership for their son.  Our annual Chorister Open Afternoon 
takes place on Saturday 8 June: full details on the choir’s website or 
email choir@new.ox.ac.uk.   Information about all aspects of the choir’s 
work may be found on its website: www.newcollegechoir.com.

Chapel musicians
Robert Quinney, Organist

Dónal McCann, Assistant Organist
Marcus McDevitt, Organ Scholar

The Revd Dr Erica Longfellow
Chaplain and Dean of Divinity

Robert Quinney
Organist



APRIL

19

6.15 pm

20

5.45 pm

 

Alphege, 1012

NCH 76

MM

Friday

EVENSONG				  
	
Byrd, Responses
Psalms 98, 99 (Buck, Ouseley)
Bevan, Magnificat octavi toni
Holst, Nunc dimittis
Byrd, Haec dies

Saturday				          

EVENSONG
arr. Wood, This joyful Eastertide
Byrd, Responses 
Psalm 23 (Walford Davies)
Stanford in C
Hadley, My beloved spake
Diemer, Fiesta				 
	



Week 1

EASTER IV

DM

NCH 82
NCH 69
NCH 68 

DM

George, c.304

APRIL

21
5.45 pm

Preacher

22

6.15 pm

23

6.15 pm

24

Sunday

EUCHARIST with Baptism
Bach, Christ lag in Todesbanden, BWV 718
arr. Wood, This joyful Eastertide
Mozart, Missa brevis in F, K192 (Gloria)
plainchant, Mass I
Alleluia: Ego sum pastor bonus 
Martin, Vidi aquam
Tournemire transcr. Duruflé, Choral Improvisation 
  sur le Victimae Paschali                                                                                                                           

The Dean of Divinity

Monday

EVENSONG sung by the clerks
plainchant, Responses
Psalm 108 (plainchant)
Tallis, Short Service
Victoria, Ardens est cor meum

Tuesday

EVENSONG
McDowall, Responses
Psalm 126 (Battishill)
Coleridge-Taylor in F
McDowall, Regina caeli laetare

Wednesday
No choral service



APRIL

25

1.15 pm

6.15 pm

26

6.15 pm

27

6.00pm

Week 1

Mark the Evangelist 

NCH 75

DM

Thursday

ORGAN RECITAL
Robert Quinney
New College

EVENSONG
McDowall, Responses
Psalm 119. 9–16 (Goss)
Wood in E flat (No 2)
Ives, Let all the world

Friday

EVENSONG
McDowall, Responses
Psalm 119. 153–76 (Cooke, Ouseley, Elvey)
Gibbons, Short Service
Gibbons, Almighty and everlasting God

Saturday

EVENSONG for the University Choral & Organ Open Day
Panufnik, O hearken thou
McDowall, Responses
Psalms 126, 127, 128  (Battishill, Langdon)
Stanford in A
Byrd, Christ rising again from the dead
Buxtehude, Praeludium ex C, BuxWV 137



APRIL

28

5.45 pm

29

6.15 pm

9.00 pm

30

6.15 pm

MAY
1

Sunday

EVENSONG
Boulay, Andante
McDowall, Responses
Psalm 22. 25–end (Smart)
Jackson in G
Bach, Lobet den Herren
Widor, Allegro (Symphonie VI)

Monday

VESPERS sung by the clerks
Hymn: Te Catharina
plainchant, Responses
Psalms 122, 127 
Palestrina, Magnificat quarti toni

COMPLINE sung by the clerks
Psalms 4, 133
Sheppard, In manus tuas
Reid, Nunc dimittis tertii toni

Tuesday

EVENSONG
Tomkins, Responses
Psalm 97 (Quinney)
Howells, New College Service
Gibbons, If ye be risen again with Christ

Wednesday
No choral service

Week 2

EASTER V 

mm

NCH 73 t.ii
NCH 79 t.ii

dm

Catherine of Siena, 1380

1 Ps. ant. Come, my chosen
2 Ps. ant. Five wise virgins

Mag. ant. O dignissima

Eve of Philip & James



Thursday

ORGAN RECITAL
Marcus McDevitt
New College

VESPERS sung by the choristers
Hymn: The Lamb’s high banquet
Psalms 12, 13
Quinney, Magnificat quarti toni
Purcell, Evening hymn

Friday

EVENSONG
Tomkins, Responses
Psalms 15, 16 (Hopkins, Howells)
Whitlock, Fauxbourdons
Batten, When the Lord turned again

Saturday

EVENSONG in memoriam Sir David Lumsden
Leighton, Drop, drop, slow tears
Tomkins, Responses
Psalm 98 (Buck)
Byrd, Great Service
Harris, Faire is the heaven
Leighton, Paean

MAY

2

1.15 pm

6.15 pm

3

6.15 pm

4

5.45 pm

Week 2

Athanasius, 373

1 Ps. ant. Lord, thou deliveredst
2 Ps. ant. Well done

Mag. ant. Quid vobis videtur

English Saints & Martyrs of the Reformation

NCH 147

dm



MAY

5

5.45 pm

Preacher

6

6.15 pm

7

6.15 pm

8

Sunday

EVENSONG  
Stanford, Intermezzo founded upon an Irish air 
Tomkins, Responses
Psalm 98 (Buck)
Wood, Collegium Regale
Stanford, Ye choirs of new Jerusalem 
Stanford, Postlude in D minor

The Revd Dr Ofula Kenneth
Wycliffe Hall, Oxford

Monday

EVENSONG sung by the clerks
plainchant, Responses
Psalms 32, 33 (plainchant)
Lobo, Magnificat quarti toni
Victoria, Nunc dimittis tertii toni
Palestrina, Ardens est cor meum

Tuesday

EVENSONG
Byrd, Responses
Psalm 37 (Stainer)
Tomkins, Fifth Service
Byrd, Sing joyfully

Wednesday
No choral service

Week 3

EASTER VI

dm

NCH 144
NCH 72

mm



MAY

9

1.15 pm

6.15 pm

10

6.15 pm

11

5.45 pm

Week 3

ASCENSION

NCH 84
NCH 85

 

 

Anskar, 865

 
NCH 86

dm

Thursday

ORGAN RECITAL
Luke Fitzgerald
Coventry Cathedral

EUCHARIST with Procession
Berkeley, Missa brevis
Alleluia: Dominus in Sina
Victoria, Ascendens Christus in altum
Stanford, Caelos ascendit hodie

Friday

EVENSONG
Byrd, Responses
Psalms 53, 54 (Goss, Bexfield)
Tomkins, First Service
Gibbons, O clap your hands

Saturday

EVENSONG
Tallis, If ye love me
Byrd, Responses
Psalms 59, 60 (Goss after Clarke, Turle after Purcell)
Leighton, Second Service
Marsh, O ignis spiritus
Leighton, Gloria (Dublin Festival Mass)



MAY

12

5.45 pm

13

6.15 pm

14

6.15 pm

15	
	

Sunday

EVENSONG
Howells, Psalm Preludes, Set 2, no 2
Byrd, Responses
Psalm 1 (Elgar)
Pritchard, New College Service
Gowers, Viri Galilaei
Bingham, Et cognoverunt eum

Monday

EVENSONG sung by the clerks
plainchant, Responses
Psalm 69 (plainchant)
Soriano, Magnificat primi toni
Quinney, Nunc dimittis  
Byrd, O rex gloriae

Tuesday

EVENSONG
Rose, Responses
Psalm 15 (Hopkins)
Stanford in B flat
Stanford, Beati quorum via

Wednesday
No choral service

Week 4

EASTER VII

dm

NCH 87
NCH 141

dm

Matthias 



MAY

16

1.15 pm

6.15 pm

17
  
6.15 pm

18

5.45 pm

Week 4

Caroline Chisholm

1 Ps. ant. Your sorrow
2 Ps. ant. I am your redeemer
Mag. ant. Cum autem venerit

NCH 89

RQ

Thursday

ORGAN RECITAL
Michael Koenig
Exeter College
 
VESPERS sung by the choristers
Hymn: Come, Holy Ghost
Psalm 84. 1–7, 8–13
McCann, Magnificat septimi toni
Howells, Holy Spirit, ever dwelling

Friday

EVENSONG
Rose, Responses
Psalm 89. 1–19 (Buck)
Palestrina, Magnificat primi toni à8
Morgan, Nunc dimittis
Tallis, O Lord, give thy Holy Spirit

Saturday

EVENSONG
Tallis, If ye love me
Rose, Responses
Psalm 48 (Goss)
Watson in E
Putt, Veni Sancte Spiritus
De Grigny, Veni creator Spiritus



MAY

19

5.45 pm

20

6.15 pm

9.00 pm

21

6.15 pm

22	
	

Sunday

EUCHARIST
Saint-Saens, Feria Pentecostes
Ives, Missa brevis
Victoria, Veni Sancte Spiritus
Duruflé, Choral varié 
    sur le Veni Creator  

Monday

VESPERS sung by the clerks
Hymn: O Trinity
Psalms 98, 99
Palestrina, Magnificat primi toni 
 
COMPLINE sung by the clerks
Psalms 4, 133
Sheppard, In pace
Viadana, Nunc dimittis tertii toni

Tuesday

EVENSONG  
Grier, Responses
Psalm 104 (Turle, Boyce)
Byrd, Second Service
Schütz, Singet dem Herrn

Wednesday
No choral service

Week 5

PENTECOST

mm

NCH 88
NCH 91
NCH 92

rq

Alcuin, 804

1 Ps. ant. O sing unto the Lord
2 Ps. ant. O magnify

Mag. ant. Deposuit

Helena, 330



MAY

23	

1.15 pm

6.15 pm

24

 6.15pm

25

5.45 pm

Week 5

John & Charles Wesley, 1791 & 1788

The Venerable Bede, 735

NCH 99

dm

Thursday

ORGAN RECITAL
Daniel Cook
Durham Cathedral

EVENSONG
Grier, Responses
Psalms 114, 115 (Tonus peregrinus, Elvey)
Noble in B minor
Fauré, Cantique de Jean Racine

Friday

EVENSONG 
Grier, Responses
Psalm 119. 1–24 (Soaper, Goss, Lee Williams)
Mundy, Magnificat
Tye, Nunc dimittis
Porter, Pulchra es et decora

Saturday

EVENSONG  sung by the clerks
McCann, Responses
Psalms 97, 98 (plainchant)
Byrd, Third Service
Gibbons, See, see, the word is incarnate
Gibbons, A fancy for double organ 



MAY

26

5.45 pm

Preacher

27

6.15 pm

28

6.15 pm

29

Sunday

EVENSONG sung by the clerks
Ives, Processional
McCann, Responses
Psalm 29 (Attwood)
Ives, Magdalen College Service
Victoria, Duo seraphim clamabant
Bach, Prelude in C, BWV 547

Dr Bethany Sollereder
University of Edinburgh 

Monday

EVENSONG sung by the clerks
plainchant, Responses
Psalms 126, 127, 128 (plainchant)
Kennedy, Worcester Canticles
Victoria, Ave Maria à4

Tuesday

EVENSONG sung by the clerks
plainchant, Responses
Psalm 136 (plainchant)
Tranchell, Tone 4
Walker, I will lift up mine eyes

Wednesday
No choral service

Week 6

TRINITY SUNDAY

mm

 NCH 98
NCH 104

mm

Lanfranc, 1089



MAY

30

1.15 pm

6.15 pm

31

6.15 pm

JUNE

1

2.00 pm

5.45 pm

Week 6

CORPUS CHRISTI

NCH 132
NCH 138

dm

Visitation

Justin, c.165

NCH 215

mm

Thursday

ORGAN RECITAL
Hugh Rowlands
London

EUCHARIST with Procession sung by the clerks
Byrd, Mass for Three Voices
Alleluia: Caro mea
Byrd, O sacrum convivium
Kodály, Preludium on ‘Pange lingua’

Friday

EVENSONG sung by the clerks
McCann, Responses
Psalm 113 (plainchant)
Marenzio, Magnificat octavi toni à8
Andreas, Nunc dimittis tertii toni
Palestrina, Quae est ista

Saturday

Memorial Service for Uwe Kitzinger
Please email chapelrsvp@new.ox.ac.uk to attend

EVENSONG sung by the clerks
McCann, Responses
Psalm 81 (plainchant)
Moore, First Service
Victoria, Benedicta sit sancta Trinitas
McDevitt, A festal voluntary



JUNE

2

5.45 pm

Preacher

3

6.15 pm

4

6.15 pm

 5

Sunday

CANTATA VESPERS
Bach, Prelude in E flat, BWV 552i
Hassler, Deus, Deus meus
J. S. Bach, Brich dem Hungrigen dein Brot, BWV 39
Palestrina, Magnificat primi toni à8
Bach, Fugue in E flat, BWV 552ii

The Revd Professor William Whyte
Professor of Social & Architectural History, University of Oxford,   
      & Fellow of St John’s College

Monday

EVENSONG sung by the clerks
plainchant, Responses
Psalms 15, 16 (plainchant)
Victoria, Magnificat octavi toni
Victoria, Nunc dimittis tertii toni
Tallis, God grant with grace

Tuesday

EVENSONG 
Martin, Responses
Psalms 22, 23 (Wesley, Smart, Walford Davies)
Howells, Collegium Regale 
Byrd, O come, let us sing unto the Lord

 
Wednesday
No choral service

Week 7

TRINITY I

dm

 

dm

Martyrs of Uganda, 1885–7, 1977

Petroc, 6th century



JUNE

6

1.15 pm

6.15 pm

7

6.15 pm

8

5.45 pm

Week 7

Ini Kopuria, 1945

 

Thomas Ken

NCH 4

mm

Thursday

ORGAN RECITAL
Daniel Greenway
Keble College

EVENSONG 
Martin, Responses
Psalms 32, 33 (Barnby, Soaper)
Frances-Hoad, Merton College Service
Joubert, O Lorde, the maker of al thing

Friday

EVENSONG
Martin, Responses
Psalm 37 (Stainer)
Palestrina, Magnificat quarti toni
Victoria, Nunc dimittis tertii toni
Schütz, Also hat Gott die Welt geliebt

Saturday

EVENSONG for the Chorister Open Day
Wood, Hail, gladdening light
Martin, Responses
Psalm 43 (Goss)
Wood, Collegium Regale
Young, O God, make the door of this house
Guilmant, Final (Symphonie I)



JUNE

9

5.45 pm

Preacher

10

6.15 pm

11

6.15 pm

12

Sunday

EVENSONG
Vaughan Williams, Prelude on ‘Rhosymedre’
Martin, Responses
Psalm 130 (Turle after Purcell)
Stanford in G
Elgar, Great is the Lord
Widor, Finale (Symphonie VI)

Dr Tim Middleton
Tutor & Fellow in Theology, & Director of the Centre for       
        Baptist Studies, Regent’s Park College

Monday

EVENSONG sung by the clerks
plainchant, Responses
Psalms 47, 48 (plainchant)
Wood in E
Ives, In pace

Tuesday

EVENSONG
Martin, Responses
Psalm 112 (Marlow after Monteverdi)
Purcell in G minor
Purcell, O God, thou art my God

Wednesday
No choral service

Week 8

TRINITY II

mm

NCH 175
NCH 248

dm

Barnabas



JUNE

13

1.15 pm

6.15 pm

14

5.45 pm

15

5.45 pm

Week 8

 

1 Ps. ant. Save me, O God
2 Ps. ant. I will praise
Mag. ant. Quia fecit

Richard Baxter, 1691

NCH 176

Evelyn Underhill, 1941

NCH 217 

mm

Thursday

ORGAN RECITAL
Dónal McCann
New College

VESPERS sung by the choristers
Hymn: O Trinity
Psalm 69. 1–6, 30–37
McCann, Magnificat primi toni
Hurford, Litany to the Holy Spirit

Friday

EVENSONG
Martin, Responses
Psalm 73 (Flintoft)
Weir, St John’s College Service
Poulenc, Salve Regina
 

Saturday

EVENSONG for New College School
Howarth, Peace be to this house
Psalm 77 (Barnby)
Gibbons, Second Service
Harris, Bring us, O Lord God
Duruflé, Fugue sur le nom d’Alain



JUNE

16

4.00 pm

  

Choral services resume for Michaelmas Term on Friday 11 October.

EVENSONG
Muhly, The Revd Mustard his installation prelude
Parry, My soul, there is a country
Martin, Responses
Psalm 92 (Turle)
McCann, New College Service
Handel, Zadok the Priest
MacMillan, Toccata

 

Week 9

TRINITY III

dm

NCH 143
NCH 213

dm


